RESOLUTION NO. 1999- 91

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT 98161 WITH GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY FOR THE LEASING AND SERVICING OF RADIAL TIRES AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF FIVE (5) YEARS - EST. \$4,332,087.00 (\$400,000.00,1999 OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION GRANT UPT-0018-STA-991; \$3,932.087.00 - 100% LOCAL FUNDS)

WHEREAS, the proposal of Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company located at 1144 East Market Street Akron, Ohio 44316 for the leasing and servicing of radial tires as required for a period of five (5) years was received on the 11th day of April, 1999; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager has determined the offer of Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company as negotiated, to be the most advantageous to the Authority, price and other factors considered.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the negotiated offer of Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company for the leasing and servicing of radial tires as required for a period of five (5) years be and the same is hereby accepted as the most advantageous to the Authority, price and other factors considered.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company for the leasing and servicing of radial tires for a period of five (5) years.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of the, 1999 Ohio Department Of Transportation Grant UPT-0018-STA-991 (\$400,000,00); and 100% Local Funds (\$3,992,087.00) for a total amount not to exceed four million three hundred thirty two thousand eighty seven & 00/100 dollars (\$4,332,087.00).

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon funding for future years; compliance by the contractor to the Specifications and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1996-123; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:

July 20

1999

Presiden

Attest:

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer